MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

ог тив

STATE OF MAINE,

4. D. 1944.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

 $A\ UG\ US\ TA:$

WM R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1844.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1044.

Снар. 296.

and subscribe three certificates of all the votes by them given, each of which certificates shall contain two distinct lists, one of the votes given for president and the other of the votes given for vice president, and the electors shall seal up the same and certify on each certificate, that a list of votes of the State of Maine, for president and vice president of the United States is contained therein; the said electors or a major part of them, shall also under their hands appoint a person to take charge of one of the said certificates and deliver the same at the city of Washington, to the president of the senate of the United States, before the first Wednesday of January next; they shall also forward by mail forthwith one other of the said certificates directed to the president of the United States, at the said city of Washington; and they shall also cause the remaining certificate to be delivered as soon as may be, to the judge for the district court of the United States for the district of Maine.

Resolved, That the said electors shall be paid for their travel and attendance at the same rate as members of the legislature, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer of the state for the amount thereof.

[Approved March 21, 1844.]

Chapter 296.

Resolve providing for the repair of the state road from Wilson to Moose Head lake.

Road from Wilson to Moose head lake, \$300.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars, is hereby appropriated, for the repair of the state road extending from the residence of H. G. O. Barrows, in Wilson, in the county of Piscataquis, to Moose Head lake: provided the towns of Wilson and Greenville shall appropriate the like sum of three hundred dollars, to be expended, with the former, under the direction of the land agent.

[Approved March 21, 1844.]

Chapter 297.

Resolve in favor of George W. Clark.

In favor of Geo. W. Clark, \$15. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of this state, to George W. Clark, fifteen dollars in full for expenses incurred

337

DEAF AND DUMB.—MILITARY PURPOSES.—VALUATION.

during the sickness of said Clark, during the session of the present Char. 298. legislature.

[Approved March 21, 1844.]

Chapter 298.

Resolve relating to certain pupils in the American Asylum for the deaf and dumb.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be appropriated, Deaf and dumb, for the purpose of paying arrears for the support of pupils, belonging to this state, at the American Asylum, at Hartford, for the deaf and dumb.

[Approved March 21, 1844.]

Chapter 299.

Resolve making certain appropriations for military purposes.

Resolved, That there be appropriated the sum of two hundred Gun house at and twenty-five dollars, in addition to the proceeds of the sale of the old gun house, to erect a gun house in the town of Clinton. Also the sum of one hundred dollars for the repair of the gun house Gun house in in the town of Calais: and the further sum of fifty dollars for the purchase of harness and repair of ordnance, belonging to the A Artillery at Parls company of artillery, first brigade, sixth division, in the town of Paris, out of any moneys in the treasury of this state, not otherwise appropriated.

[Approved March 21, 1844.]

Chapter 300.

Resolve equalizing the valuation of the towns of Baldwin and Hiram.

Resolved, That the number of polls set against the valuation of Valuation of Buldwin and Hr. the town of Baldwin, in the county of Cumberland, be one hundred ram equalized. and ninety-two, and the amount of estates set against said town,